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Zte:m No. 88 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE-MANAGEMENT RELATIONS 
BOARD 

In the Matter of the 

CARSON CITY SHERIFF'S EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATIO

Complainants, 

vs. 

SHERIFF AND COUNTY OF CARSON CITY, 

Respondents. 

) 
) 

N) 
) 
) 
) 
) No. Al-045319 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

DECISION 

We h.eld a hearing on October S, 197tt, in the above 

matter: the bearing was properly noticed and posted pur$uant 

to Nevada's Open Meeting Law. At the conclusion of the hearing 

we advised the parties of the general feelings of the Board on 

the issues presented. This written decision is prepared in 
. 

conformity with NRS 233B.125, which requir~s that our final 

decision contaln Findings of Fact and Conslusions of the Law 

separately stated. 

Prior to hearing testimony on the complaint itself,. ~e 

Board heard argument on a motion by the Respondent to dismiss 

or, in the alternative, for summary judgement. The Board 

denied the motion and proceeded to hear testimony on . the com­

plaint. 

The incidents giving rise to this complaint~ as establish­

ed by testimony and evidence at the hearing on Octobe~ 5, 1978, 

involve a series of actions taken by the Sheriff of Carson. 

City against certain of his subordinates., who were members of 

the Complainant's organization (hereafter referred to as the 

Association). These actions were apparently motivated by the 

attempt by the Association to affiliate with Local No. 165 

of the Teamsters Union and the membership of Sergeants of the 

Department in the Association. 
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_Apparently, the Sheriff had misinterpreted the provisions 

of NRS 288.170 regarding supervisory personne1 and their right 

to belong to an employees' association, as opposed to a bar­

gaining unit made up of subordinates. There existed, at this 

time, separate bargaining units .within the Department for super­

visory and non-supervisory personnel. 

on July 29, 1978, the Sheriff suspended Deputy Patrick J. 

Glancy, allegedly for violating inter-departmental rule 4.02.050, 

which prohibited membets of the Department from publicly criti­

cizing •an act or member of the Department ••••• •. This action 

came after Glancy released a staternent to KOLO TV .in .Reno that 

was criti~al of certain practi~e$ and polit:es of the Respond­

ent Sheriff and his admin-istration. 

On August 28, 1978, the Sheriff demoted Officer Greg 

Biggins from his position as Chief of Detectives because he re­

fused to resign his membership in ·the Complainant's organization • 

This · final actio~ by the Sheri~f prompted the filing of the 

complaint, which is the subject of this decisic;>n. 

In their complaint filed wit;h the Board on Augusts, 1978, 

the Association alleged that the Respondents had engaged in a 

series of prohibited practices, previously referred to, in 

violation of NRS 288.170, Sections l(a), l(b), l(c), l(e) and 

l(f) . The complainants specifically alleged that: 
I • 

(a) The Respondents had interfered with 

the Complainant's rights by interrogatin~ 

members of the As!iociation as to the . .ir union 

activities. 

(b) The Respondents had discriminated against 

employees with respect to tenure and conditions 
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of employment by threatening to terminate, 

demote and otherwise alter conditions of 

employment of the-officers and members of 

the Complainant's organization. 

(c} The Respondents interfered with the 

administration of the ~omplainant's organi­

zation and attempted to influence and coerce 

·members of the Association in selection of 

officers and voting on internal association 

affairs. 

(d) The Respondents threatened to discharge 

employees who might file a complaint with the 

Local Government Ernployee-Manage~-nt Relations 

Board. 

(e) The Respondents bargained in bad faith 

by attempting to coerce the complainant's 

organization in its selection of representa­

tives for the purpose of bargaining and the 

administration af its collective barsaining 

agreement. 

(f) The Respondents bargained in bad f .aith 

by attempting to bypass the Complainant's 

organization and independently solicit 

grievances from individual employees. 

The Respondents denied the allegations of the Complainant 

and the matter was brought before the Board for hearing. 

In reaching its decision, as to division of expenses for 

the preparation and presentation of this case, the Board felt 

that the County of Carson City should not be penalized for 
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·actions taken by the Sheriff, which were unilateral in nature 

and not necessarily with the concurrence of the County. . There­

fore, the Board arrived at lts order as hereafter stated on 

division of costs. 

On Octobe~ ?3, 1978, the Complainant filed a Supplemental 

Prohibited Practices complaint with the Board, alleging further 

harrasment and interference i~ their organizational business by 

the Sheriff. Specifically, they alleged that the Sheriff ·had 

willfully disciplined Deputy Richard Westover, a witness for 

the Complainant at the October 5 hearing, by demoting him. 

denying him sick leave, reducing comp time and annual leave. 

They requested that the Board hold a second evidentiary hearing 
( ~· 

on these new .allegations and that a Cease and Desist Order be 

issued immediately. On October 26, 1978, the Board issued a 

Cease and Desist Order against. the Respondents., which included 

directions to reinstate Officer Glancy and reimburse him for 

lost time, as well as re-turning Officer Bigg~ns to his origina1 

post as Chief of Detectives. 

The parties, subsequently, signed a Stipulation as to 

certain facts raised in the Supplemental Complaint in order 

to avoid the necessity for an evidentiary hearing on t.he facts. 

An affidavit was also ,submitted by the Respondent, Sheriff of 

Carson City, indicating that certain remedial action h~d been 

taken with regards to Deputy ~ichard Westover., which appeared 

to the Board, to resolve the dispute between the parties sur­

rounding Westover's situation. 

Since the Respondent has recognized that his actions, 

regarding Deputy Westover, were inappropriate and has at­

tempted to remedy the situation by reinstating Deputy Westover 

and returning specific benefits due to him, the Board feels 
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that it is unnecessary to further address itself.to the :matter 

in this Decision. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

(1) That the Carson City Sheriff's EJnpl~s 

Association is a•local government employee 

organization • . 
(2) That the County of_ Carson City is a local .. 

government employer • . 
(ll 'that between July and August, 1978, t:he 

She.riff of the Carson City Police Depart­

ment directly and through certain of his 
~ . 

subordinates did interfere with, restrain 

and coerce einployees of the Carson City 

Sheriff's Department in the exercise of 
.... 

their rights gua.ranteed under NRS Chapter 

288. 

(4) 'fhat between Jµly and AuCJUSt,· 1978, the 

Sheriff of the Car~on City sheriff•s 

Department directly and through certain 

of his subordinates did interfere in 

the internal administration of the Carson 

City Sheriff's Employees Association; 

(S) Tha:t between July and August, 1978, the 

Respondents discriminated in regard to 

certain terrns of and conditions of. 

employment of certain members of Com­

plainant's association in an effort to 

discourage membership in the Complain­

ant's organization. Specificaily, the 

Respondents 
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(a) Advised persons holding the 

rank of Sergeant that they could 

not belong to the complainant's 

organization and in fact caused the 

demotion of certain employees who 

would not resign from complainant's 

organization. 

(b) That the .,Respondents wrongfully 

demoted Officer P~trick Glancy 

because of his involvement with 

the Complainant's organization. 

(c) That the Respondents improper1y . 
demoted Sergeant Greg Pf.ggin from 

the position of Chief of Detectives, 

due to his involvement with the 

Complainant's organization, as 

well as his involvement in the 

release of certain infoJ:Dl&tion 
I 

to the local press that was al­

legedly critical of the Carson 

City Sheriff's Department. 

(6) That the Respondent. Sheriff of Carson City, 

wrongfully attempted to influence the decision 

of JDembers of the eomplainant's organization 

in the selection of ~eamster's Union Local 

No. 165 as its representative for future 

collective bargaining on employment contracts. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. That the Local Government Employee-Management 

Relations Board possesses original jurisdiction over the 

parties and subject matter of this complaint. 
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2. That the Carson City.Sheriff's Employees Associa­

•tian, is a local government employee organization w~thin the 

term, as defined in HRS 288.040. 

3. That the County of. Carson City, through the 

Sheriff's Department of Carson City, is a local government 

employer within the teni as defined in MRS 288.060.-

4.. That the interference by the Sheriff of CarsC!n City 

in the exercise of his subo~di.nate's rights under the provision 

of HRS 288.270 is a prohibitive practice.· .-
We, therefore, direct the Respondents to: 

Cl) Immediately cease and desist and, in the future. 

refrain from interfering, restraining or .coe~cing employees 

of the Carson City Sheriff's Department;!n the exercise of 
. 4 

their rights guaranteed under NRS Chapter 288. 

(2) Immediately cease and desist and, in the f'uture. re­

frain from interfering in the internal administration of the ~ 

carson City Sheriff's Employees Association. 

(3) Iftlmedi~tely cease and desist and,. in the future,, to 
., 

refrain from discrimination in regard to any texm or condi-• 
tion of employment in an attempt to discourage membership. 

(4) Innediately cease and desist and, in the future, .re­

frain from advising persons holding the rank of Sergeant_ that 

they may not belong to the Carson City Sheriff's Employees 

Association. 

(5) Immediately establish whether or not the issue of 

dissolution of the position of Corporal in the Sheriff's De­

partment remains contested between the parties and if JJO, take 

steps to resolve this matter within the Department. 

(6) That the parties shall pay their own costs, in­

cluding attorney's fees, for presenting this matter to· the 

Board, except that the Respondents shall pay the cost for 
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the Court Reporter utilized at the hearing on this matter 

on Octobers, 1978, and the cost of the preparation of the 

original and two copies of the transcript and 

(7) The directives set forth herein represent all of 

the directives issued by the Board to the respective parties 

in this matter. Therefore, thf Cease and Desist Order pre­

viously issued by the Boa.rd on October 26, 1978, is hereby 

vacated. 

(8) Purt:her, the motion for award of costs and fees .-
filed by Cofflplainant•s counsel on January 26, 1979, is denied. 

(9) That this order be posted for a period of 60 days, 

commencing February 16, 1979, in a prominent location within 

the carson City Sheriff's Office so all employees may have 

the opportunity to read it and be apprised of its contents. 

Dated this l3t.'1 day of February, 1979 • 

• 

~-~ .... I... 
E · ~erg, Boa~hair.man 

Johrr•'r. · r.nja.ck, Board vice chah:man . r- -

_'jl I ~ . 't • ~ .• 
~ct~t: '' 4., Lt ~i. v 

Carole m:.lardo, !oard Meiaber 
' 
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